Exhibit 3 Sent As Paper DocumentExhibit 2 Sent As Paper Document
has duly caused this filing to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized officer.
19b-4(f)(6)
19b-4(f)(5)
Provide a brief description of the proposed rule change (limit 250 characters, required when Initial is checked *).
(Name *)
NOTE: Clicking the button at right will digitally sign and lock
this form.  A digital signature is as legally binding as a physical

to Add Liquidity and Fee for Removing Liquidity for the Penny Pilot3
While changes to the Fee Schedule pursuant to this proposal are effective upon
filing, the Exchange has designated these changes to be operative on February 1, 2012.
 Options (“Penny
Options”).
A notice of the proposed rule change for publication in the Federal Register is
1  15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).
2  17 CFR 240.19b-4.
3  The Penny Pilot was established in March 2008 and in October 2009 was
expanded and extended through June 30, 2012.  See Securities Exchange Act
Release Nos. 57579 (March 28, 2008), 73 FR 18587 (April 4, 2008)(SR-
NASDAQ-2008-026)(notice of filing and immediate effectiveness establishing
Penny Pilot); 60874 (October 23, 2009), 74 FR 56682 (November 2, 2009)(SR-
NASDAQ-2009-091)(notice of filing and immediate effectiveness expanding and
extending Penny Pilot); 60965 (November 9, 2009), 74 FR 59292 (November 17,
2009)(SR-NASDAQ-2009-097)(notice of filing and immediate effectiveness
adding seventy-five classes to Penny Pilot); 61455 (February 1, 2010), 75 FR
6239 (February 8, 2010)(SR-NASDAQ-2010-013)(notice of filing and immediate
effectiveness adding seventy-five classes to Penny Pilot);  62029 (May 4, 2010),
75 FR 25895 (May 10, 2010) (SR-NASDAQ-2010-053)(notice of filing and
immediate effectiveness adding seventy-five classes to Penny Pilot); 65969
(December 15, 2011, 76 FR 79268 (December 21, 2011) (SR-NASDAQ-2011-
169) (notice of filing and immediate effectiveness extension and replacement of
Penny Pilot).  See also Exchange Rule Chapter VI, Section 5.

particular, in that it provides for the equitable allocation of reasonable dues, fees and
other charges among members and issuers and other persons using any facility or system
which NASDAQ operates or controls.
7
5  15 U.S.C. 78f.
 to
encourage broker-dealers acting as agent for Customer orders to select the Exchange as a
venue to post Customer orders.  The Exchange believes that its success at attracting
Customer order flow benefits all market participants by improving the quality of order
interaction and executions at the Exchange.  The Exchange believes the existing monthly
volume thresholds have incentivized firms that route Customer orders to the Exchange to
increase Customer order flow to the Exchange.  The Exchange desires to continue to
6  15 U.S.C. 78f(b)(4).
7  The Exchange adopted these monthly volume achievement tiers in September
2011.  See Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 65317 (September 12, 2011), 76
FR 57778 (September 16, 2011) (SR-NASDAQ-2011-124), 65317 (September
12, 2011), 76 FR 61129 (October 3, 2011) (SR-NASDAQ-2011-127) and 66126
(January 10, 2012), 77 FR 2335 (January 17, 2012) (SR-NASDAQ-2012-003).
SR-NASDAQ-2012-022  Page 9 of 27
encourage firms that route Customer orders to increase Customer order flow to the
Exchange by offering greater Customer rebates for greater liquidity added to the
Exchange.

uniformly to those NOM Participants that qualify for Tiers 2, 3, 4 or 5 and meet the
Customer order volume discussed herein for Penny Pilot Options.
The Exchange also believes that it is reasonable to lower the Customer Fee for
Removing Liquidity in Penny Pilot Options because a lower fee will attract more NOM
Participants to remove Customer orders.  The Exchange also believes that it is equitable
and not unfairly discriminatory to lower the fee for Customers, as compared to other
market participants, because encouraging NOM Participants to transact Customer orders
will benefit all market participants by increasing liquidity on NOM.  Also, all NOM
Participants that transact Customer orders would be uniformly impacted by the proposal.
The Exchange’s proposal to correct a typographical error within the Rule is
reasonable, equitable and not unfairly discriminatory because it will make the Rule more
consistent with the current text.
The Exchange operates in a highly competitive market comprised of nine U.S.
options exchanges in which sophisticated and knowledgeable market participants can and
do send order flow to competing exchanges if they deem fee levels at a particular
SR-NASDAQ-2012-022       Page 22 of 27
exchange to be excessive or rebate opportunities to be inadequate.  The Exchange
believes that the proposed fee and rebate scheme are competitive and similar to other
fees, rebates and tier opportunities in place on other exchanges.  The Exchange believes
that this competitive marketplace materially impacts the fees and rebates present on the